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Why conduct a study in the first place?



Firstly, what is a

tracking study?

A tracking study is ......

v' Market research (interviews with the public)
v That happens repeatedly over time

v To monitor the performance of a product or
service (experience or perception or feeling)

v In order to pick up and address issues as
they occur



Why Is it Important to

conduct one In the
first place?

A tracking study ......

v Allows us to keep an ear to the ground
among the commuting public so that ....

» We can understand and address any
iIssues that our users have with the service
and the brand

=  We can understand and address any
barriers (real or imagined) that those not
using us have

= We can tailor our actions (operational and
marketing/comms) in a focused way to
achieve our goals



Couldn’t we just make an educated guess? We could but ....we come from
relatively similar context which is different from many of our commuters, so
we will always frame things according to our context and not theirs
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The what's and how’s of the study



Overarching project objectives

e Future markets

(Short/Medium term: Mitchells Plain &
Khayelitsha)

° Existing markets

(routes currently served — CBD, Table View,
Airport, Woodstock/Salt River, Montague
Gardens, Century City residential areas,

Atlantic Seaboard, Melkbosstrand, Du Noon,
Atlantis & Hout Bay)

Measure awareness of the intended service

roll out & current levels of understanding

Gauge client satisfaction & experience
across service touch points

Measure the awareness and understanding
of MyCiTi communications

Measure the MyCiTi brand equity & monitor
this over time

Identify information gaps and needs
Measure perceptions & expectations of the
service

Measure MyCiTi brand equity pre & post
launch




What is the Engager model?

Engager



Engagement:
How we define and measure it Engager

Brand engagement describes a deeper brand relationship, one that is driven by an open,
engaging and participatory conversation between brands and the people they want to talk to.

It reflects new understanding and models of how brands and communications work.

Engager is driven by five principles:

1. People’s response to brands is primarily TN
unconscious, emotional and multi-faceted ESnsuEnchs

2. Brand bghaviour IS more important than RESPONSE
brand attitude

3. The biggest influence on behaviour is the O
behaviour of others

4. Open, participatory brand relationships,
involving a two-way dialogue, build stronger,
deeper brand engagement, advocacy, sales
and loyalty

5. Brand advocacy is more powerful than
communication alone



Engagement:
What each dimension represents Engager

Explores the influence of other
people on perceptions and

decisions
Looks at the level of Goes beyond awareness
: to understanding the depth
recommendations and tone of of customers’ far%iliarity gnd
conversations around the brand experience
Measures the amount that ‘ﬁr
people interact with and offer % Measures the clear

expression of a brand’s
overall vision

% M“PP
Understands the extent that g ldentifies if people view a brand

eople will fight through barriers . .
" I’?o act ongtheir atti?udinal as being genuine and true to
their image

commitment to the brand

input to the brand

Looks at emotional

Seeks to understand the proximity to the brand

depth of a brand within a
consideration set



Insights over time



Why do we want to know this?

v' Users: Are we a true part of the fabric of
their lives and the cityscape?

The presence of

|\/|yC|T| v" Non-users: Are we top of mind so that if
barriers are removed we are considered as a
first alternative?
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Awareness of MyCiTi over time
In the latest wave, top of mind awareness of MyCiTi among non-users has
Increased significantly
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Non-user: Awareness of MyCiTi amongst non-users

Very low spontaneous recall of MyCiTi amongst non-users on current routes; Table View, Montague Gardens
as well as on new routes such as Melkbosstrand, Du noon, Atlantis & Hout Bay
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What are the key take-outs?

v' User top of mind awareness remains stable at
high levels

v" Non-user top of mind awareness has improved,
but there are still over 50% who do not have
the service as top of mind

v Areas where top of mind awareness needs to
be improved amongst non-users are Hout Bay,
Du Noon, Atlantis and Mitchell’'s Plain

Key points




Uptake as a regular

commute option

Why do we want to know this?

v

Is the service being adopted as a regular part
of commuter’s daily lives or just as an
occasional means of transport

Regular commuting would mean the
objectives of providing an alternative means
of daily transport and a stable commuter
base have been achieved
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User: Purpose for current MyCiTi usage amongst users

MyCiTi is mainly used to commute to and from work in all areas but to a lesser extent in the CBD,
Melkbosstrand, Atlantis & Hout Bay. There is an opportunity for MyCiTi to convince people to use the
service for more than commuting to work and for driving use as a commuter service

Quarter 7 & 8

® For commuting to and from work For trips and outings on the weekends
® To go on shopping trips For special events such as concerts/sports events
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What are the key take-outs?

v' Uptake of the service as a regular commuting
option is strong and users are convinced that
MyCiTi is the ideal transport option.

v" However, there could be a stronger presence of
regular commuters in Hout Bay — a need to
investigate reasons for not taking up as a
regular commute and determine whether there
are actions that can be taken. If there is simply
a lack of need, a smaller service could be
considered. If there is a need, but the service
Is not being used, understand whether this is
about scheduling or some other barrier.

v" The service is currently attracting people away
from private cars and Golden Arrow.

Key points




Why do we want to know this?

Who are we

v" Who we need to recruit commuters from will
determine the type of barriers we will face
and therefore the messaging we will need to

competing with for
non-users? use to convince them to change
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Non-User: Use of transport methods

Key competitors remain private cars and minibus taxis. There has been an increase in the use of Golden
Arrow this quarter. This may be attributed to issues with the train which has seen a decrease in use.

mEver used ®Use nowadays

Use most often

Quarter 5 (n=300)
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Non-User: Ideal method

A positive trend in more people viewing MyCiTi bus as the ideal method of transport. Increased presence in
the Khayelitsha area is likely to have driven this number up.
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What are the key take-outs?

v' Decreases in use of private cars and minibus
taxi’s suggests that MyCiTi is managing to
attract people from these forms of transport.

v" However, these remain the key acquisition
targets.
v' The issues experienced with the trains recently

appears to have led to an increase in the use of
Golden Arrow buses.

Key points




Why do we want to know this?

The experience of v We need to know whether users are satisfied
and identify any areas of dissatisfaction that

users we need to address
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Quarter 1to 8

lation

Brand Associ

Being trusted to be on time is of particular concern since it has dropped below the 80% association mark

this quarter.
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User: Overall satisfaction with MyCiTi amongst users
ROUTES USE REGULARLY
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User: Satisfaction with MyCiTi amongst users — Scores out of 5

On the Bus
Rating Q8 | [ [ | | e | | e ] e [ | e | | e
Overall Satisfaction 4.33 4.49 4.06 4.16 4.61 4.39 432 | 447 | 458 | 4.43 4.53 4.13 | 4.18
Ease of getting on/off 4.60 4.62 4.73 4.61 4.87 4.85 464 | 471 | 476 | 4.39 4.79 462 | 4.32
Feeling safe on the bus 4.60 4.67 4.59 4.73 4.76 4.79 452 | 475 | 4.70 | 4.36 4.65 471 | 4.32
Cleanliness 4.64 4.72 4.79 4.48 4.95 4.82 465 | 4.74 | 487 | 4.40 4.83 4.69 | 4.41
Appearance 4.60 4.70 4.77 4.43 4.80 4.82 465 | 476 | 4.84 | 4.44 4.72 464 | 4.42
Easy of travelling with 4.45 4.53 4.59 4.65 4.66 4.71 4.42 4.66 | 4.75 4.33 4.69 4.50 4.05
young children/special
needs
Comfort 4.59 4.66 4.62 4.52 4.87 4.88 453 | 482 | 4.76 | 4.35 4.72 459 | 4.35
Ease of travelling with 4.55 4.56 471 4.67 4.76 4.74 465 | 472 | 474 | 4.37 4.79 454 | 4.20
parcels/luggage
Professionalism of driver 4.29 426 | 446 | 419 | 431 451 419 | 4.24
Arriving at destination on 4.08 425 | 4.28 4.10 431

time

4.80 or above — A real strength

|:| 4.00 to 4.79 — Doing fine, no cause for concern

. 3.99 or below — A cause for concern, needs addressing




User: Satisfaction with MyCiTi amongst users — Scores out of 5

At the station/site

Rating Q8 oot | | | e | | | e | e s | ]
Overall Satisfaction 4.33 4.49 4.06 4.16 4.61 4.39 432 | 447 | 458 | 443 | 453 413 | 4.18
Sufficient lighting at site 4.55 4.65 4.69 4.57 4.78 4.80 4.64 475 | 4.82 4.29 4.63 4.38 4.27
Cleanliness at site 4.59 4.61 4.77 4.59 4.86 4.82 4.70 472 | 4.77 4.28 4.77 4.58 4.27
Feeling safe while waiting 4.58 4.66 a4.77 4.70 4.82 479 4.57 471 | 4.79 4.38 4.64 4.50 4.28
Bus fare charged 4.42 4.46 4.58 4.77 4.72 4.55 4.35 4.67 | 4.75 4.15 4.47 4.27 4.07
Availability of 4.29 4.53 4.55 4.52 4.38 4.23 383 | 460 | 475 | 4.12 3.86 433 | 430
route/timetable

On time arrival and 4.11 | 4.10

departure

Availability of MyConnect 4.00 | 4.42

card facilities

4.80 or above — A real strength

|:| 4.00 to 4.79 — Doing fine, no cause for concern

. 3.99 or below — A cause for concern, needs addressing




What are the key take-outs?

v" Overall, while the issue of the professionalism
of the drivers appears to have been addressed
In most areas, there is some criticism around
the on time arrival and departure of buses.

v Ease of travelling with children or disabled
people is still something of a concern,
particularly in the CBD and Du Noon.

v" Routes where satisfaction has dropped are:

Key p0| nts v’ Tableview Feeder routes — issue with professionalism of
bus drivers remains, ease of travelling with

children/parcels and on time arrival and departure

v' Airport — issue with ease of travelling with children and
people with special needs

v' Century City — Professionalism of driver remains an issue
in this area, ease of travelling with children/special needs,
on time arrival and departure and availability of recharge
facilities

v' Atlantic Seaboard has also shown a decline, but the
overall rating is still well above 80% and therefore still
good




Why do we want to know this?

v We need to know what barriers exist for us
versus other options so that we can remove
them — what advantages do alternative

VvVersus other options options have that we need to own?
by non-users? .

How are we viewed

What are our strengths (and competitor
weaknesses) that we can capitalise on?
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. Quarter 8

iation

Brand Associ

Positive associations amongst non-users pertaining to quality service, a service Capetonians can be proud of, a world class public

transport service and always clean/well maintained.

. MyC

Non User

It is perceived not to be value for money, not affordable, not easy to get in & out of, not making you feel welcome & can’t be trusted
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Quarter 1to 8

iation

Brand Associ

There has been an improvement since the previous wave
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What are the key take-outs?

v Overall, MyCiTi is perceived more positively
than other forms of transport

Key points v However, the perceived affordability and ease
of use remain something of a barrier for non-
users




Why do we want to know this?

v' The more engaged and emotionally
connected a person is to a brand, the less
likely they are to use a different one and the
more likely they are to advocate for a brand,

public emotionally? drawing in new users
Are we creating fans?

Are we engaging the

v" Non-users who are engaged are more likely
to use the brand in the future and provide
growth

34




Users: Unpacking Engagement

The airport route is showing signs of deteriorating engagement, particularly around the conviction with whic

h users

buy into the service and a resulting drop in advocacy. The three areas where a lack of trust seems to be growing
are on the airport route, Century City route and Melkbosstrand. New routes doing well.

Q7 to Q8
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Key points

What are the key take-outs?

v' Overall, engagement with MyCiTi has improved
since the last wave

v" However, there are some routes where issues
are arising

v

For users, the airport route, Melkbosstrand and Century
City are of some concern. Integrity (which means trust)
has declined. The brand needs to focus on building trust
on these routes. The airport route is of particularly
concern where users are not entirely convinced and not
advocating the service.

For non-users, Hout Bay, Montague Gardens and Du
Noon are declining on almost all the pillars of
engagement. This will impact the service’s ability to
attract new users in these areas and the brand needs to
focus on engaging non-users in these areas.



Why do we want to know this?

Are we using the right
communication tools

v Using the right media for the right audience
and tailoring our messaging accordingly

and getting our makes our media spend more efficient and
our messaging more effective
message through?
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The top media for communication about the brand are similar across users and non-users of the service. Hearing about it
from others tops the list, followed by community newspapers, flyers and local newspapers. Users of the service see the
information to a greater extent though and are also more likely to find information about MyCiTi from shopping centre

promotions, MyCiTi newsletter and online sources such as Facebook.

USERS Quarter 8 (n=300) %

NON-USERS Quarter 8 (h=300) %

Word of mouth(from other. .| 77 Word of mouth(from other.. 69
Community (free) newspapers ] 62 Community (free) newspapers | 65
Flyers/pamphlets in your maiI.._ 48 Flyers/pamphlets in your mail. ._ 36
Local newspapers (paid for) | 30 Local newspapers (paid for) | 25
Radio | 25 Radio 18
Magazines or brochures ] 18 Magazines or brochures | 12
Shopping centre promotions 1 12 Shopping centre promotions | 4
MyCiTi newsletter ] 12 MyCiTi newsletter | 1
Facebook | 10 Facebook | 1
Public meetings/community..] 5 Public meetings/community..} 3
Other online site ] 4 Other online site | 1
Website ] 4 Website | 0
E-mail ] 2 E-mail | 0
SMs | 2 SMs | 1
Direct marketing events ] 2 Direct marketing events | 1
Phone calls ] 1 Phone calls | 0
Twitter | 1 Twitter | 0
Mobile/cellphone app | 0 Mobile/cellphone app | 0
Direct mail (letters) ] 0 Direct mail (letters) | 0
Cape Town Magazine ] 0 Cape Town Magazine | 0
0 20 40 60 80 100 0 20 40 60 80 100
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Source:Q1l6a: Please tell me all the places that you have seen or heard of MyCiTi? Q16b: And
please tell me if you have ever heard or seen anything about MyCiTi in any of the following places?



User: Creation of MyCiTi awareness

Over the last year, amongst users, we have seen an increase in engagement with flyers and a decrease in
the incidence of website. Word of mouth remains strong.
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. /]\ Significant increase from Q6 40 .
Source:Q1l6a: Please tell me all the places that you have seen or heard of MyCiTi? Q16b: And \l/ o
please tell me if you have ever heard or seen anything about MyCiTi in any of the following places? Significant decrease from Q6



Non-user: Creation of MyCiTi awareness

Amongst non-users of the service, there has been increase in word of mouth, community
newspapers and flyers’ activity this quarter, along with a stable presence of radio

m Spontaneous

W Prompted Quarter 4 (n=227) Q Quarter 5 (n=300) f§ Quarter 6 (n=251) § Quarter 7 (n=375) Q| Quarter 8 (N=300)
Word of mouth/From

” “3 ’ Ty
other people 17 “ ' 69
newspapers ﬂ 651\

N
o

1'

N

o
N
w

N

Local newspapers 1 9 4 24 16
(paid for) L 24 12 L I 6 ‘ 5
Flyers/pamphlets in 13 13 7 15
your mail box at.. l 20 11 r4 h 361\
Public 1 2 0 2
meetings/communit.. 2 1 r 1 [ 1 l 3
Radio Fl 13 ¥ (5 By
Magazines or || 2 4 2 6 6
brochures | 1 1 f 1 I 5 L 12
Phone calls % | % | ?_ 8 8
Facebook % 0 12 r 2 | 1
_ [ 1 0 1 1
Website 12 8 |02 l 02 8
Twitter 8 8 8 8 8
Shopping centre 5 1
promotions l 3 L 4
MyCiTi newsletter 0 0
1 0 |1

. 1\ Significant increase from Q6 4l .
Source:Ql6a: Please tell me all the places that you have seen or heard of MyCiTi? Q16b: And please \l/ o
tell me if you have ever heard or seen anything about MyCiTi in any of the following places? Significant decrease from Q6



User: Preferred channel for MyCiTi communication

The preferred channels of communication for users are community newspapers and
significantly more in this quarter for SMS

Quarter 4 (n=125) Quarter 5 (n=150) Quarter 6 (n=99) Quarter 7 (n=225) | Quarter 8 (n=300)
Community (free) newspapers 20 - 23 . 14 29 - 19

Radio | 7 | 2 B 2 E
website [I] 6 E B 20 | 2V
Facebook [ 10 B B 8 I
Local newspapers (paid for) [P | 1 | 2 1 | 2

Flyers/pamphlets in mail box 11 . 17 - 18 4 . 8
e-mail | 4 I 7 . 12 8 l 6

Word of mouth 6 . 18 I 3 6 | 1

Newsletter _ 0 0 0 I 3
sms | 26 __RE M : 2 [ ] a3

' 0 0 3 | 1

Magazines | 0

99% of users have a cellphone, of which 73% own a smartphone

. . . . ) /[\ Significant increase from Q6 42 y
Source:Q16d: And if you could choose the way you would like MyCiTi to communicate with you,

which one of these would be your first choice? v Significant decrease from Q6



Non-user: Preferred channel for MyCiTi communication

A significant increase in the preferred channel of communication for flyers. Community newspapers and SMS remains
preferred tools

Quarter 4 (n=227) Pl Quarter 5 (n=300) Quarter 6 (n=251) Quarter 7 (n=375) | Quarter 8 (n=300)
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Community (free).. - 14 - 27 |
Radio [ 6 H- | 2 B E '
Local newspapers.._ 3 Is | 2 | 2
Flyers/pamphlets o [ S _-_______-__-_-_1__5_1:___-_-_-.
Facebook |1 6 Is s 0
Public meetings | 2 s | 1 1 i
Website | 2 i Bs 2 0
e-mail | 1 I3 Is 6 0
Other online site | 0 0 0 0 0
Word of mouth |9 13 o Is 6 s
Twitter | 0 0 0 0 0
Phone calls | 0 0 Hs S H -
None | 0 0 0 13 0
sws i 17 o . 2
Mobile/cellphone app | 1 I 2 I 8 0 0
Shopping centre.._ 0 0
MyCiTi newsletter _ 1 | 1
96% of non-users have a cell phone, of which 65% own a smartphone
/[\ Significant increase from Q6 43 y

Source:Q16d: And if you could choose the way you would like MyCiTi to communicate with you, \l/ o
which one of these would be your first choice? Significant decrease from Q6



User: Message Recall Over Time - % who DON’T recall the
message

e \\/Ord of mouth/From other people Community (free) newspapers
== == | ocal newspapers (paid for) = == Radio
Flyers/pamphlets in your mail box at home Magazines or brochures

100%

Over time we have seen an improvement in terms of users being able to remember
/ \ specific messages about MyCiTi in specific media. This indicates an improvement in cut-
through and impact of the messaging.

0%

Source:Q16¢: For each one of these places that you have mentioned, please can you tell me what you remember seeing / hearing /
reading about MyCiTi? 44 y
*Caution: small sample base. Media types with sample sizes consistently less than n=15 not reflected on slide



Non-User: Message Recall Over Time - % who DON’T recall the
message

e \\/Ord of mouth/From other people Community (free) newspapers
== == | ocal newspapers (paid for) = == Radio
Flyers/pamphlets in your mail box at home Magazines or brochures

100%

As with users, we have seen an improvement in terms of non-users being able to
remember specific messages about MyCiTi in specific media. This indicates an
s\ improvement in cut-through and impact of the messaging for non-users too.

0% =
— I ™ <t o) © ™~ ©
o o (04 (04 o o o (04

Source:Q16¢: For each one of these places that you have mentioned, please can you tell me what you remember seeing / hearing /
reading about MyCiTi? 45
*Caution: small sample base. Media types with sample sizes consistently less than n=15 not reflected on slide



Key points

What are the key take-outs?

v

Word of mouth remains an important
component of awareness of the service which
highlights the importance of generating positive
word of mouth

In terms of formal communication, preferred
methods include community newspapers, flyers
and SMS

There has been an increase in awareness of
flyers this quarter, as well as increased
awareness of info in community newspapers
amongst non-users

Recall of messaging remains good with the
vast majority remembering the message
contained in the media they have seen



Why do we want to know this?
How are people

reacting to the card v So that we can assess whether further
communication is required and whether there
payment system? Are are any operational issues

there any issues?
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: MyConnect Card likes and dislikes

Penalties for not tapping out has arisen as a gross negative this wave
bikes 1 o1l 02| @3 | Q4 | 05 | Q6 | Q7 | 08 |
. o4 247 | 425 [ 170 | 25 | 143 | 99 | 225 | 300 |

I > v S 0 1% 3% % 1%

onvenient/ easy/ hassle free/ faster then paying 129% 2204 7% 8% 12% 18% 16% 24%

afe/ Don't need to carry cash 5% 11% 52% 51% 59% 37% 37% 25%
No cash needed 5% 0 1% 0 0 0 0% 0%

an use the csard as a debit or credit card/ can 1% 13% 3% 10% 204 204 10% 13%

For professionals 2% 3% 1% 0 1% 0 0% 0%
he card does not expire 1% 2% 0 0 0 0 0% 0%
Fast/ Quick 1% 0 6% 12% 15% 17% 14% 7%

ood way to pay for transport/Pre-paid system

1% 26% 3% 0 1% 3% 4% 3%
orks well
Never used the card/ have no experience with 1% 2% 3% 0 0 0 0% 204
he card
ood quality card/ Can't break easy 1% 3% 0 0 0 0 0% 1%

W0 o % m M mex
Distikes 1 o1 ] 92 | 03] o4 | 05 | 06 | Q7 | 08 |
0000000000000 nge247 25 470 ] 125 ] 143 | 99 | 225 | 300 |
74%  79%  63%  65% 73%  81%  T6%  64%
i

Erzﬁgrs][[\(e/ Fee too much if not using bus 1% 3% 1% 3% 0 0 2% 204

Faulty cards/ Cards don't work/ Unreliable cards 3% 4% 0 1% 1% 8% 0% 1%

ystem offline - - - - 2 - - 4%
Penalties/ fines for not tapping out - - - - = - <—>




Non-user: Awareness of kind of payment system used on bus and
MyCiTi payment methods

About half the respondents claim to know what payment system is used on the MyCiTi buses. Most of those
who claim to know mention rd BUT the key i is the 51% wh n’t know.

Know payment system on MyCiTi bus

90 ~
80 -
70 -
60 Q5 (n=300)
50 -
[ =
10 Q 6 (n=251)
30 - Q 7 (n=375)
20 - ® Q8 (n=300)
10 -
0
Yes No
MyCiTi payment methods
50 - Ty T |
40 { 35 |
30 | 5o i 26 = Q 5 (n=300)
20 - =Q 6 (n=251)
: Q 7 (n=375)

Jo‘lto: 01 2 2 = Q8 (n=300)

o T T :I T - - T 1
Cash Paper ticket :  MyConnect MyCiti Card Bank credit/ Don't know
! Card ! Debit card

Source:Q16e: Do you know what kind of payment system is used on the bus?
Source:Q16f: Please mention all the payment methods you can use when travelling on the MyCiTi bus?



What are the key take-outs?

v' Users feel that the card is easy to use, safe
and convenient

v" However, there appears to be an issue with
tapping out and the penalties attached to this

v' There is still a lack of awareness amongst non-
users about the card system

Key points




The latest wave’s action points



Action points:
Users

What are the priorities for action?

Investigate lower uptake of service as a
commuting option in Hout Bay

Address issues with on time arrivals and
departures

Improve ease of travelling with children and
people with special needs, particularly in CBD and
Du Noon — is this about overcrowding on buses or
platform issues?

Address remaining issues with driver
professionalism in Tableview Feeder routes and
Century City

Supply more recharge points in Century City

Rebuild trust on airport, Melkbosstrand and
Century City routes

Airport — issues with the service need to be
addressed since they appear to be eroding
conviction and advocacy

Continue media focus on community newspapers
and flyers (as well as radio)

Consider SMS service rollout
Continue with more focused messaging
Address issues around tapping out and penalties
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Action points:
Non-Users

What are the priorities for action?

v

Improve brand presence and visibility, focusing
particularly on Hout Bay, Du Noon, Atlantis and
Mitchell’s Plain

Continue to push messages around
affordability and ease of use, particularly on
future routes

Communication around the card system is also
important, particularly in future route areas

Continue media focus on community
newspapers and flyers (as well as radio)

Continue with more focused messaging
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